Assembly Instructions for Designer Series Leisure Back Chair

Please Read carefully

For Parts, Service, or Technical support
Call 1-800-404-8805 during business hours (Eastern Standard Time)
and by email 7 days a week at service@patioleisureline.com
Customer service available in English and French

You may also order parts online,
visit www.patioleisureline.com/parts

DO NOT CONTACT THE STORE

Instructions d'assemblage pour les chaises Leisure de série Designer

Lire ce qui suit avec soin

Pour les picces, le service et le soutien technique,
appeler le 1-800-404-8805 pendant les heures d'ouverture (heure de 1'Est)
envoyer un courriel 7 jours par semaine a service@patioleisureline.com
Pour des piéces en ligne,
visiter www.patioleisureline.com/parts
Le service a la clientele est offert en anglais et en frangais

NE PAS COMMUNIQUER AVEC LE MAGASIN VENDEUR

Instrucciones de Ensamble para la Silla clasica Estilo Adirondack

Favor de leer cuidadosamente
Para Soporte Técnico, asistencia o reemplazo de partes, favor de marcar al
1-800-404-8805 durante horario de oficina (tiempo del este) y por correo electronico 7 dias
a la semana a: service@patioleisureline.com
Asimismo se pueden ordenar partes en linea, visite: www.patioleisureline.com/parts

El Servicio al Cliente esta disponible en Inglés y Francés solamente.

FAVOR DE NO CONTACTAR A LA TIENDA
(Teléfono y servicio no validos en México)

Made in Canada Hecho en Canada Fabriqué au Canada



TOOLS NEEDED

OUTILS REQUIS Hex Head #14 | g
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS Destornillador de Punta  Flat Hea. #8
Robertson #2 Hexagonal #14 Destornillador
Phillips #2 Destornillador de Cruz #2 plano #8
Destornillador Phillips #2

OR OR
ou éND ou
o 0
@ @ @ 9.52mm (3/8") @

’:’fI\ERCTIESSIII\II\ICCLI_UUDSEE INSTALLATION NOTES Installation Note 1/Nota de instalacién 1:
PIEZAS INCLUIDAS NOTAS DE INSTALACI(V Use extreme caution when fastening to avoid over tightening.
#14 Hex Head Screw = (8)

Soyez trés prudent en vissant afin d'éviter de trop serrer.

Vis a téte hexagonale n° 14 = (8)

Tenga extrema precaucién al sujetar, para evitar apretar en exceso.
Tornillo con punta hexagonal #14 =(8 piezas)

Installation Note 2/Nota de instalacién 2:
PIN’s may fit snug and require the use of pliers to insert.

PIN = (8) Il est possible que les GOUPILLES soient serrées et que vous ayez
(:ﬁ) Cheville = (8) besoin de pinces pour les insérer.

PERNO = (8 piezas) Los pernos podran quedar ajustados y requerir el uso de alicates
para introducirlos.

Installation Note 3/Nota de instalacion 3:
#8 Self Drilling Screw = (16)

This screw does not require pilot holes. Some light force may be
Vis auto-perceusen© 8 =(16) required to start the screw. Use extreme caution when fastening
#8 Tornillos autorroscantes = (16 piezas) to avoid over tightening.

Vous n'avez pas a faire un trou de départ pour cette vis. Vous aurez
peut-étre a exercer un peu de pression lorsque vous commencerez
a la visser. Soyez trés prudent en vissant afin d’éviter de trop serrer.
Este tornillo no requiere agujeros piloto. Podra ser necesario algo
2 Front Legs de fuerzlalliviana‘para iniciar e‘I atornillado. Tenga extrema
2 pieds avant precaucion al sujetar, para evitar apretar en exceso.

2 Patas Delanteras

2 Back Legs 2
2 pieds arriére
Patas Traseras

T

—

= —]
1 Seat 1 Back Rest 22 Arm I:les.ts
1Siege 1 dossier accoudoirs
1 Asiento

1 Respaldo 2 Descansa Brazos







Hardware / Matériel/Material
6-#14 Hex Head Screws

6-Vis a téte hexagonalen° 14
6-Tomillos con CabezaHexagonal # 14
4-Pins/ 4 chevilles/4 Pemos

Step 1

Adding Front Legs to Seat -

Etape 1

Ajout des pattes avant

Paso1

Agregar las Patas Delanteras
al Asiento.

Repeat for opposite leg

Recommencer avec le
deuxiéme pied avant.

Repita con la pata opuesta

Refer to installation note 1&2

Se référer a la note d’installation

Dirijase ala nota de instalacion 1y 2

Insert alignment pins into front leg.
Attach leg to seat assembly then insert
3 #14 hex head screws from

inside of seat (Figure "A")

Insérer les chevilles d'alignement en
jambe avant. Fixer la jambe au siége
Ensuite, insérer 3 vis a téte hexagonale n
° 14 de l'intérieur du siége. Voir

(Figure « A »)

Inserte los pernos alineados en la pata
delantera. Conecte la pata al asiento y
despues inserte 3 tornillos con cabeza
hexagonal por adentro de lasilla.
Véase (Imagen "A").

Figure“’A” /Imagen”A”

First Insert
2 pinsin leg

Insérer d'abord
2 chevilles dans
la jambe

Primero inserte

2 pernosen la
pata




Hardware / Matériel/Material
2 - #14 Hex Head Screws

2 - Vis a téte hexagonale n° 14
2-Tornillos con Cabeza
Hexagonal #14

2 -Pins / 2 broches/ 2 Pernos

2

Step 2
Adding Rear Legs

”

Etape 2
Ajout des pattes arriére

Paso 2

Agregando las Patas Traseras

Insert alignment pin in rear
leg, position leg as shown.
Install 1 #14 hex head screw

Insérer la cheville d'alignement dans la
jambe arriére, la position jambe
comme indiqué. Installer 1 visn° 14

a téte hexagonale

Inserte los pernos alineados en la

pata trasera, posicionando la pata como se
indica en laimagen. Instale 1
tornillo con cabeza hexagonal #14.

(Figure‘B”)
Repeat for opposite leg

(Figure« B »)
Répéter pour la jambe
opposée

(Figura“B”)

Repita con la pata opuesta.




Hardware / Matériel/ Material Step 3

6 - #8 Self Drilling Screw 6 Adding The Back

6 - Vis auto-perceuse n° 8 .

6- #8 Tornillos Etape 3

autorroscantes AjOUt le dossier
Paso 3

Agregar El Respaldo

Figure“C”/Imagen “C”

I O I

1. Lower back rest in place and
position alignment pockets.
Install 2 #8 self drilling screws
(Figure “C")

Repeat this step

1. Mettre le dossier en place et 2o
on opposite side

positionner les poches
d'alignement Installer 2n° 8
autonomes vis de forage
(Figure « C»)

1. Baje el respaldo y posicione con los \ @&
ganchos de alineamiento, Instale 2
tornillos autorroscantes #8
(Imagen "C")

Répéter cette étape
sur le cOté opposé

Repita este paso con el
lado opuesto.

2. Now turn chair on one side

and install 2 #8 self drilling screws.
(Figure“D")

2. Maintenant, retourner lasur le c6té et

installer 2 vis n © 8 de soi de forage.
(Figure"D")

2. Ahora voltee la silla sobre un
lado e instale 2 tornillos
autorrascantes #8

(Imagen"D") Refer to installation note 3

Se référer référer a la note
d'installation 3

3 Dirijase a la nota de instalacion 3



Hardware / Matériel/ Material
10 - #8 Self Drilling Screw

10 - Vis auto-perceuse n° 8
10-#8 Tornillos autorroscantes

2 - Pins/ 2 chevilles/ 2 Pernos

1. Place pin in the arm

support, lower arm onto pin.

1.Placer la cheville dans
I'appuie-bras, et mettre
I'arriére du bras dans la

broche.

1. Cologue el perno en
el soporte del
descansa brazos, baje
el descansa brazos
sobre el perno

2. Rotate rear of arm into

place and insert #8 self drilling

screw through top of rear leg
(Figure “E”)

2. Faire pivoter l'arriére du
braset insérer la vis n° 8 auto
de forage par le haut dela
jambe arriére (Figure « E »)

2. Rote el descansa brazos en

su lugar e inserte tornillo autorroscante
por la parte superior de la pata

trasera (Imagen "E").

3.Insert 4 #8 self drilling screws

(Figure "F")

3.Insérez 4 N ° 8 auto vis de forage (Figure « F »)

3. Inserte 4 tornillos autorroscantes #8 (Imagen "F")

Refer to installation note 2&3
Se référer a la note d'installation 2 et 3 Dirijase
4 a la nota de instalacién 2y 3

Step 4
Adding Arm Rest

Etape 4

Ajout appuie-bras

Paso 4
Agregando el
Descansa brazos

Repeat on
opposite

arm rest

Répéter pour
I'accoudior opposé

Repita con el descansa
Brazos opuesto.

Figure “F”/Imagen“F”




Thank you for choosing a Leisure Line Chair

For Parts and Service or technical support

DO NOT CONTACT THE STORE

All our fumiture comes with a 40 year limited residential warranty. Home & Leisure Group offers an unconditional
warranty against craftsmanship or material defects.
Recycled Plastic Furniture requires very little if any maintenance, periodic cleaning with a mild detergent and low
pressure water is all that is required.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a
replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage.
You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi une chaise Leisure Line

NE PAS COMMUNIQUER AVEC LE MAGASIN VENDEUR

Tout notre mobilier est accompagné d'une garantie résidentielle limitée de 40 ans. Home & Leisure
Group offre une garantie sans condition contre les défauts de fabrication et de matieres premieres. Le
mobilier en plastique recyclé requiert tres peu ou pas d'entretien. Un nettoyage périodique avec un
détergent doux et de I'eau sous faible pression suffit.

Gracias por elegir una silla Leisure Line

FAVOR DE NO CONTACTAR A LATIENDA

Todos nuestros muebles incluyen una garantia limitada de 40 afios (no valida para México). El Grupo Home & Leisure

ofrece una garantia incondicial en cuanto a material defectuoso. Los muebles de plastico reciclado requieren de muy

poco mantenimiento, limpieza ocasional con jabon suave y agua a baja presion es suficiente.

Distributed by:

Costco Wholesale Corporation
P.O. Box 34535
Seattle, WA98124-1535
USA
1-800-774-2678
www.costco.com

Costco Wholesale UK Ltd /
Costco Online UK Ltd
Hartspring Lane
Watford, Herts
WD25 8JS
United Kingdom
01923 213113
www.costco.co.uk

Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd.
3-1-4 Ikegami-Shincho
Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi,
Kanagawa 210-0832 Japan
0570-032600
www.costco.co.jp

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca
* faisant affaire au Québec sous
le nom les Entrepdts Costco

Costco Wholesale Spain S.L.U.
Poligono Empresarial Los Gavilanes
C/ Agustin de Betancourt, 17
28906 Getafe (Madrid) Espafia
NIF: B86509460
900 111 155
www.costco.es

Costco Wholesale Korea, Ltd.
40, lljik-ro
Gwangmyeong-si
Gyeonggi-do, 14347, Korea
1899-9900
www.costco.co.kr

Importado por:

Importadora Primex S.A. de C.V.

Blvd. Magnocentro No. 4
San Fernando La Herradura
Huixquilucan, Estado de México
C.P. 52765
RFC: IPR-930907-S70
(55)-5246-5500
www.costco.com.mx

Costco Wholesale Iceland ehf.
Kauptin 3-7, 210 Gardabaer
Iceland
www.costco.is

Costco President Taiwan, Inc.
No. 656 Chung-Hwa 5th Road
Kaohsiung, Taiwan
Company Tax ID: 96972798

449-9909 or 02-449-9909 (if cellphone)

www.costco.com.tw

Costco Wholesale Australia Pty Ltd
17-21 Parramatta Road
Lidcombe NSW 2141
Australia
www.costco.com.au

Costco France
1 avenue de Bréhat
91140 Villebon-sur-Yvette
France
0180450110
www.costco.fr

Shanghai Minhang Costco Trading Co., Ltd

Unit 109, No 388, Lian You Road
Minhang District, Shanghai
China 201107
+86-21-6257-7065



